Document No. EC0305EJ1V0UM00
Date Published  September 1997 N
Printed in Japan
Technical Note
NEOCAPACITOR
Technical Note
NEOCAPACITOR
1997©

1998 N P Q R S T U V W X Y Z
Note   Date code will resume beginning in 1999.
Part number system
Capacitance tolerance
( +20 %)
Capacitance in pF
First two digits represent significant
figures and third digit specifies number
of zeros to follow.
Rated voltage
(0G:4 V, 0J: 6.3 V, 1A: 10 V, 1C: 16 V)
Case code
Series
Packing orientation
[R: Cathode on the side of
sprocket hole]
Tape width   8: 8 mm 


 12: 12 mm
Same as bulk (see left)
Tape and reel
–
 [Bulk] [Tape and reel]
PSN A M0J 106 TE 8 RPSNA0J106M
12
Specifications
Item Performance Test condition
Operating temperature –55°C to +85°C
Rated voltage 4 6.3 10 16 Vdc 85°C
Surge voltage 5.2 8 13 20 Vdc 85°C
Rated capacitance 3.3 µF to 220 µF 1 kHz
Capacitance tolerance ± 20 %
Leakage current (LC) 0.1 CV (µF × volts) or 3 µA, whichever is greater Rated voltage for 5 min.
tan δ See Ratings. 1 kHz
Equivalent series resistance (ESR) See Ratings. 100 kHz, 20°C
Surge voltage ∆C/C : ±20% 85°C
tan δ : initial requirement Rs:  1 kΩ
LC : initial requirement 1000 cycles
Characteristics Temp. – 55°C + 85°C
at high and low ∆C/C –20
0% +50
0%
temperature tan δ Initial requirement Initial requirement × 1.5
LC – Initial requirement × 10
Rapid change of temperature ∆C/C : ±20% –55°C to 85°C
tan δ : initial requirement 5cycles
LC : initial requirement
Resistance to soldering heat ∆C/C:  ±20% Reflow: 240°C, 10 seconds
tan δ : initial requirement
LC : initial requirement
Damp heat, steady state C : +30% to –20% of rated capacitance 40°C
tan δ : initial requirement × 1.5 90 to 95% RH
LC : initial requirement 500 hours
Terminal strength There shall be no evidence of mechanical damage. Strength:  4.9N
Time: 10 seconds (two
directions)
Endurance ∆C/C : ±20% 85°C
tan δ : initial requirement × 1.5 Rated voltage applied
LC : initial requirement 1000 hours
Failure rate 1%/ 1000 h ditto
Permissible ripple current 0.7 Arms, 1 Ap-p (A case) 1 MHz
0.9 Arms, 1.5 Ap-p (B2 case)
1.5 Arms, 2.5 Ap-p (C and D case)
13
Ratings
Rated Voltage Capacitance
tan δ
Leakage Current ESR Permissible Ripple
Case Code Part Number
(Vdc) (µF) (µA) (mΩ) Current (Ap-p)
4 10 0.15 4.0 600 1 A PSNA0G106M
22 0.15 8.8 400 1.5 B2 PSNB20G226M
68 0.20 27.2 150 2.5 C PSNC0G686M
220 0.50 88.0 80 2.5 D PSND0G227M
6.3 6.8 0.09 4.2 900 1 A PSNA0J685M
10 0.15 6.3 600 1 A PSNA0J106M
15 0.15 9.5 400 1.5 B2 PSNB20J156M
47 0.20 29.6 150 2.5 C PSNC0J476M
150 0.30 94.5 80 2.5 D PSND0J157M
10 3.3 0.09 3.3 900 1 A PSNA1A335M
4.7 0.09 5.0 900 1 A PSNA1A475M
6.8 0.15 6.8 600 1.5 B2 PSNB21A685M
10 0.15 10.0 400 1.5 B2 PSNB21A106M
15 0.20 15.0 250 2.5 C PSNC1A156M
22 0.20 22.0 200 2.5 C PSNC1A226M
33 0.20 33.0 150 2.5 C PSNC1A336M
47 0.30 47.0 150 2.5 D PSND1A476M
68 0.30 68.0 120 2.5 D PSND1A686M
100 0.30 100 80 2.5 D PSND1A107M
16 3.3 0.09 5.3 900 1 A PSNA1C335M
4.7 0.15 7.5 600 1.5 B2 PSNB21C475M
6.8 0.15 10.9 600 1.5 B2 PSNB21C685M
For the test conditions, See Sepcifications  (p.12).
14
5.2  PSM Series
Structure

1999 a b c d e f g h j k l m
Note   Date code will resume beginning in 2000.
Part number system
Capacitance tolerance
( +20 %)
Capacitance in pF
First two digits represent significant
figures and third digit specifies number
of zeros to follow.
Rated voltage
(0G:4 V, 0J: 6.3 V, 1A: 10 V, 1C: 16 V)
Case code
Series
Packing orientation
[R: Cathode on the side of
sprocket hole]
Tape width   8: 8 mm 


 12: 12 mm
Same as bulk (see left)
Tape and reel
–
 [Bulk] [Tape and reel]
PSN A M0J 106 TE 8 RPSNA0J106M
16
Specifications
Item Performance Test condition
Operating temperature –55°C to + 105°C
Rated voltage 6.3 10 Vdc at 85°C
Category voltage 5 8 Vdc at 105°C
Surge voltage 8 13 Vdc at 85°C
Rated capacitance 100 µF, 150 µF
Capacitance tolerance ± 20% at 1kHz
Leakage current (LC) 0.1 CV or 3 µA, whichever is greater 5 minutes after application of
rated voltage
tan δ 0.3 max. at 1kHz
Surge voltage ∆C/C : ±20% at 85°C
tan δ : initial requirement Rs = 1 kΩ
LC : initial requirement 1000 cycles
ESR 80 mΩ max. at 100 kHz 25°C
Characteristics Temp. –55°C +105°C
at high and low ∆C/C –20
0% +50
0%
temperature tan δ Initial requirement Initial requirement × 1.5
Leakage current – Initial requirement × 10
Rapid change of temperature ∆C/C : ±20% –55°C to 105°C.
tan δ : initial requirement 5 cycles
LC : initial requirement
Resistance to soldering heat ∆C/C:  ±20% Reflow: 240°C, 10 seconds
tan δ : initial requirement
LC : initial requirement
Damp heat, steady state C : +30% to –20% of rated voltage at 40°C
tan δ : initial requirement × 1.5 90 to 95% RH
LC : initial requirement 500 hours
Endurance ∆C/C : ±20% at 85°C
tan δ : initial requirement × 1.5 Rated voltage applied 1000 hours
LC : initial requirement at 105°C
Category voltage applied 1000 hours
Permissible ripple current 1.5 Arms, 2.5 A (p-p) at 1MHz
Ratings
Rated Voltage Capacitance
tan δ
Leakage Current ESR Permissible Ripple Case Code Part Number
(Vdc) (µF) (µA) (mΩ) Current (Ap-p)
6.3 150 0.3 94.5 80 2.5 D PSMD0J157M
10 100 0.3 100 80 2.5 D PSMD1A107M
For the test conditions, refer to the above table.
17
5.3  Carrier Tape Packaging
Taping specifications
Carrier tape packaging conforms to IEC 286-3.